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Quality certification
Certificado de calidad
Bionova® BT98

Plasma or Vaporized Hydrogen Peroxide sterilization /
Esterilizacion por Plasma o Vapor de Peréxido de Hidrégeno
Geobacillus stearothermophilus ATCC® 7953

Heat shock population / Poblacion CFU/UFC
D - value / Valor D sec./seg.
(2.0 mg/L VH,0,, 50 °C)

Survival time / TiempodeSobrevida_ min.
Survival time = (log,, labeled population - 2)  labeled D-value

Kill time / Tiempo de muerte min.

Kill ime = (log, , labeled population + 4) x labeled D-value

System'’s sensitivity / Sensibilidad del Sistema:

System's sensitivity is determined as the difference between the number
of positive indicators after 7-day incubation and false negative indicators
(negative by fluorescence readout and visually positive) in relation to the
number of 7-day positive indicators. / La sensibilidad del sistema se
determina como la diferencia entre el nimero de indicadores positivos
después de 7 dias de incubacién y los indicadores falsos negativos
(negativos por lectura de fluorescencia y positivos visualmente) en
relacién al ntimero de indicadores positivos luego de 7 dias de incubacion.

Sensibilidad / - (N° Positives at 7 days) - (N° False negatives) y 1005 g7%
Sensitivity (N° Posttives at 7 days) -

Parameters determined at time of manufacture according to 1SO
11138-1: 2017 and IRAM 37102-1: 1999 standards. The values shown
are reproducible only under the same conditions under which they were
determined.

Parametros determinados al momento de la fabricacion segin normas
1SO 11138-1: 2017 e IRAM 37102-1:1999. Los valores presentados son
reproducibles sdlo bajo las mismas condiciones en las cuales fueron
determinados.

1SO and USP Compliant.

ATCC? is a registered trademark of American Type Culture Collection.
Terragene® and Bionova® are registered trademarks of Terragene S.A.
STERRAD? is a registered trademark of Advanced Sterilization Products.
V-PRO® is a registered trademark of Steris Corporation.

Lic. Adrian J. Rovetto
Director Técnico
Technical Director

Uso exclusivo para profesionales e Instituciones Sanitarias.

Explanation of Symbols

Product designed for use with
Vaporized Hydrogen Peroxide
sterilization cycles

Batch number

4 Manufacture Date
X Expiration Date
wl Manufacturer

Intended Use Systems

Vaporized Hydrogen Peroxide

Model
Cycles
Sterrad® 1008 Sterilization System
Sterrad® NX Sterilization System
BT98 (Standard and Advanced Cycles)

Sterrad® NX with ALLClear® Technology
Sterilization System (Standard and Advanced Cycles)

Sterrad® T00NX Sterilization System
(Standard, Flex, Express and Duo Cycles)

Sterrad® T00NX with ALLClear® Technolo
Sterilization System (Standard, Flex, Express and Duo Cycles)

V-Pro® S2 Low Temperature Sterilization System
(Fast, Non Lumen, Lumen and Flexible Cycles)

V-Pro® maX 2 Low Temperature Sterilization System
(Fast Non Lumen, Non Lumen, Lumen and Flexible Cycles)

Fluorescence Read Time pH Color Change

5 minutes 5 days

Biological Indicators
For plasma or vaporized hydrogen peroxide sterilization

Indications for Use

United States

Terragene® Bionova® Hyper Biological Indicator (BT98) is a self-contained
biological indicator (SCBI) inoculated with a minimum of 10° viable
Geobacillus stearothermophilus bacterial spores and is intended for monitoring
the efficacy of plasma or vaporized hydrogen peroxide sterilization processes.
BT98 has hyper rapid readout at 5 minutes at 60 °C. See intended use
systems for reference.

Outside the United States

Terragene® Bionova® BT98 fluorescence hyper rapid readout biological
indicators have been designed for quick and easy monitoring of plasma or
vaporized hydrogen peroxide sterilization cycles.

Device description

Terragene® Bionova® BT98 fluorescence hyper rapid readout Biological
Indicators are single-use self-contained biological indicators (SCBIs) that
consist of a polypropylene tube, a spore carrier and a glass ampoule with a
culture medium, enclosed with a colored cap. Each tube contains a population
of Geobacillus stearothermophilus ATCC® 7953 spores inoculated on a spore
carrier, a plastic cap with holes and a barrier permeable to plasma or vaporized
hydrogen peroxide. Each BT98 has a process indicator on the label that
changes from purple to green when exposed to hydrogen peroxide.

Precautions

WARNING: Do not use the Terragene® Bionova® BT98 SCBI to control EO, dry
heat, formaldehyde or other sterilization processes different from those
specified. Do not reuse the SCBI. WARNING: Place one or more SCBIs in
hard-to-reach sterilizing areas to ensure all areas of the chamber are sterilized.
Please evaluate all load configurations to ensure ALL hard-to-reach areas have
been identified, and place a SCBI in each of those locations. WARNING: Do not
reuse the sterilizer until the SCBI test result is negative.

Instructions for use

1.ldentify the Terragene® Bionova® BT98 SCBI by writing the sterilizer
number (in case of having more than one), load number and processing date
on the label.

2.Pack the SCBI along with materials to be sterilized in an appropriate package
according to recommended sterilization practices. Place the package in those
areas which are considered most inaccessible for the sterilizing agent (e.g., the
center of the load and areas near the door).

3.Sterilize as usual.

4.After the sterilization process has finished, open the sterilizer door, wait five
minutes and remove the SCBI from the package. CAUTION: Wear safety
glasses and gloves when removing the Terragene® Bionova® BT98 SCBI from
the sterilized package. WARNING: Do not crush or handle the SCBI excessively,
since this might cause the glass ampoule to burst. Allow the SCBI to cool down
until it reaches room temperature.

5.Check the process indicator on the SCBI label. A color change to green
indicates that the SCBI has been exposed to hydrogen peroxide. IMPORTANT:
This color change does not evidence the process's effectiveness in achieving
sterility. If the color of the process indicator has not changed, check the
sterilization process.

6.Press the lid to seal the tube. Crush the ampoule contained in the SCBI with
an individual ampoule crusher or with the ampoule crusher placed in the rear of
the Bionova® Hyper Auto-reader incubator (BHY). Then shake the tube
vigorously, with movements similar to those performed to lower the
temperature in a mercury thermometer, until the medium reaches the base of
the tube and soaks the spore carrier entirely. Finally, place the SCBI in the
incubator. IMPORTANT: Use a non-sterilized SCBI as a positive control at least
once per day when performing a sterilization cycle. The positive control
ensures that the correct incubation conditions have been followed, that the
medium promotes rapid growth, that spore viability has not been compromised
by improper storage temperature, humidity or proximity to chemicals, and that
the Terragene® Bionova® Auto-reader incubators are functioning properly. Both
the positive control indicator and the processed indicator should belong to the
same batch.

7.Incubate the processed indicator and the positive control indicator in the
Bionova® Hyper Auto-reader incubator for a maximum of 5 minutes at (60 + 2) °C
or hyper rapid readout. NOTE: The waiting time between sterilization and
incubation should not exceed 1 hour. Fluorescence detection by the reader
(excitation 340-380 nm/emission 455-465 nm) means failure in the sterilization
process. If no fluorescence is detected after 5 minutes of incubation, the result
is negative. The positive control must give positive fluorescence readout. It is
good practice to incubate a positive control for visual color change.

Record positive results and discard the SCBIs immediately, as it is indicated
below.

Hyper rapid readout: 5 minutes

The hyper rapid readout must be carried out in the Bionova® Hyper Auto-reader
incubator. Fluorescence is emitted after the reader stimulates the spore carrier
with UV light. Final readout of negative results is readily available after 5
minutes of incubation. Fluorescence readout is an indirect measure of the
viability of Geobacillus stearothermophilus spores after the sterilization process
(positive results). Furthermore, a failure in the sterilization process can also
become evident by culture medium color change.

Visual confirmation: 5 days

Optionally, you can perform a visual color change confirmation after a 5-day
incubation. If the sterilization process has not been successful, culture
medium will turn to yellow during incubation at (60 + 2) °C, indicating the
presence of living spores. If sterilization was successful, culture medium will
remain purple after incubation. The positive control must show a color change
from purple to yellow for results to be valid. NOTE: If a 5-day readout is
performed, a humidified environment will be required to prevent the medium
from drying out.

Readout time: 7 days

A 7-day readout is optional and may be routinely performed. This is an initial
validation of the 5-minute readout, where fluorescence results are compared to
the 7-day visual readouts. NOTE: If a 7-day readout is performed, a humidified
environment will be required to prevent the medium from drying out.

Monitoring frequency

Follow the policies and procedures with the monitoring frequency specified by
the professional associations and/or standards corresponding to your country.
As recommended practice and to ensure optimal patient safety, Terragene S.A.
recommends that each sterilization load is monitored with the appropriate
biological indicator.

Storage

Store in a dark place at temperature between 10-30 °C and 30-80 % relative
humidity. Do not freeze. Do not store biological indicators near sterilizing
agents or other chemical products.

Shelf-life

Biological Indicators have an expiration date of 2 years from the date of
manufacture when stored at recommended conditions. Do not use indicators
after their expiration date. The chemical process indicator on the SCBI label has
an expiration date of 2 years when used as part of the SCBI.

Endpoint stability reaction: the chemical process indicator endpoint shall
remain unchanged for a period of not less than 6 months when stored at
previously indicated conditions.

Disposal

Discard biological indicators after use according to your country's healthcare
and safety regulations. The positive biological indicators can be autoclaved in
a gravity air displacement steam sterilizer at 121 °C for 30 minutes, 132 °C for
15 minutes or 134 °C for 10 minutes; or in a dynamic air removal steam
sterilizer at 132 °C for 4 minutes or 135 °C for 3 minutes

Indicadores Biolégicos
Para esterilizacidn con plasma o vapor de perdxido de hidrégeno

Indicaciones de uso

Estados Unidos

Terragene® Bionova® Hyper Biological Indicator (BT98) es un indicador
biolégico autocontenido (SCBI) inoculado con un minimo de 10° esporas
bacterianas viables de Geobacillus stearothermophilus y esta destinado a
controlar la eficacia de los procesos de esterilizacion por plasma o peréxido de
hidrégeno vaporizado. BT98 tiene una lectura hiperrapida a 5 minutos a 60 °C
Como referencia, véanse los sistemas de uso previsto.

Fuera de los Estados Unidos

Los Indicadores Biologicos de lectura hiper rapida por fluorescencia
Terragene® Bionova® BT98 han sido disefiados para la rapida y facil evaluacion
de ciclos de esterilizacion por plasma o vapor de perdxido de hidrégeno.

Descripcion de producto

Los Indicadores Bioldgicos Auto-contenidos (SCBI, de las siglas en inglés:
Self-Contained Biological Indicators) de lectura hiper rapida por fluorescencia
Terragene® Bionova® BT98 son productos de un solo uso y estan constituidos
por un tubo de polipropileno, un portador de esporas, una ampolla de vidrio con
medio decultivo y una tapa de color. Cada tubo contiene una poblacion de
esporas de Geobacillus stearothermophilus ATCC® 7953 inoculadas en el
portador y, en su parte superior, una tapa de plastico con orificios y una barrera
permeable al plasma o vapor de peréxido de hidrégeno.

Cada tubo de BT98 posee un indicador quimico de proceso en su etiqueta que
vira de color pdrpura a verde cuando es expuesto a perdxido de hidrégeno.

Precauciones

ADVERTENCIA: No utilizar los SCBI Terragene® Bionova® BT98 para controlar
procesos de esterilizacion por 6xido de etileno, calor seco, formaldehido u otro
proceso de esterilizacion distinto al indicado. No reutilizar los SCBI
ADVERTENCIA: Colocar uno o mas SCBI en aquellas dreas consideradas mas
inaccesibles al agente esterilizante para asegurar que toda la camara es
esterilizada durante el proceso. Evaluar diferentes configuraciones de carga
para identificar TODAS aquellas areas que son dificiles de alcanzar por el
agente esterilizante. ADVERTENCIA: No volver a utilizar el esterilizador hasta
que el resultado del SCBI sea negativo

Instrucciones de uso

1.Identificar el SCBI Terragene® Bionova® BT98 escribiendo en la etiqueta el
numero de esterilizador (en caso de tener mas de uno), nimero de carga y
fecha de procesamiento.

2.Colocar el SCBI con el material a ser esterilizado en un paquete apropiado
segun las précticas de esterilizacion recomendadas. Colocar el paquete en
aquellas areas consideradas a priori mas inaccesibles al agente esterilizante
Generalmente un area problematica es el centro de la carga o cerca de la
puerta del esterilizador.

3 Esterilizar de forma usual.

4.Después de finalizado el proceso de esterilizacion abrir la puerta del
esterilizador, esperar 5 minutos y retirar el SCBI del paquete. PRECAUCION:
Emplear guantes y gafas de seguridad en el momento de extraer el SCBI
Terragene® Bionova® BT98 del envoltorio esterilizado. ADVERTENCIA: No
comprimir ni manipular en exceso el SCBI ya que puede provocar que la ampolla
de vidrio estalle. Dejar enfriar el SCBI hasta que tome temperatura ambiente.
5.Verificar que el indicador de proceso impreso en la etiqueta del SCBI haya
virado a verde. El cambio de color confirma que el SCBI estuvo expuesto a
peroxido de hidrégeno. IMPORTANTE: Este cambio de color no es evidencia de
que el proceso fue suficiente para conseguir la esterilidad. Si el Indicador de
Proceso no cambio de color es necesario revisar el proceso de esterilizacion
6.Presionar la tapa para sellar el tubo. Romper la ampolla contenida en el SCBI
con rompe-ampollas individual o con el crusher colocado en la parte trasera de
la incubadora auto-lectora Bionova® Hyper (BHY). Luego, agitar enérgicamente
hacia abajo con movimientos similares a los que se realizan para disminuir la
temperatura en un termémetro de mercurio, hasta que el medio baje y embeba
por completo al portador de esporas. Finalmente, colocar el SCBI en la
incubadora. IMPORTANTE: Usar un SCBI no sometido al proceso de
esterilizacion, como control positivo, al menos una vez por dia en que se realice
un ciclo de esterilizacion. El control positivo asegura que las condiciones de
incubacion fueron adecuadas; que la viabilidad de las esporas no fue alterada
debido a una inadecuada temperatura de almacenamiento, humedad o
proximidad a productos quimicos; la capacidad del medio para promover el
rapido crecimiento y el correcto funcionamiento de la incubadora auto-lectora
Terragene® Bionova®. El indicador procesado y el control positivo deben
pertenecer al mismo lote de fabricacion.

7.Incubar el indicador procesado y el indicador usado como control positivo en la
incubadora auto-lectora Bionova® Hyper por un maximo de 5 minutos a (60 + 2) °C
para una lectura hiper rapida. NOTA: El tiempo de espera entre la esterilizacion y
la incubacion no debe ser mayor a 1 hora. La deteccion de fluorescencia
mediante la auto-lectora (excitacion 340-380 nm/emision 455-465 nm)
manifiesta una falla en el proceso de esterilizacion. Si al cabo de 5 minutos no se
detecta fluorescencia, el resultado es negativo (el proceso de esterilizacion fue
eficaz). Para que el resultado sea valido, el indicador usado como control positivo
debe detectarse como tal en la auto-lectora. Es una practica recomendable
incubar un control positivo para observar el cambio visible de color.

Registrar los resultados y descartar los SCBI inmediatamente, segun se indica
posteriormente.

Lectura hiper rapida: 5 minutos

La lectura hiper rapida se debe llevar a cabo en la incubadora auto-lectora
Bionova® Hyper. La fluorescencia es emitida luego de estimular al portador de
esporas con luz UV. La lectura final de los resultados negativos esta disponible
al cabo de 5 minutos de incubacion. La lectura de fluorescencia es una
determinacion indirecta de la viabilidad de las esporas de Geobacillus
stearothermophilus luego del proceso de esterilizacion (resultado positivo). Por
otro lado, un fallo en el proceso de esterilizacion también puede evidenciarse a
través del cambio de color del medio de cultivo.

Confirmacion visual: 5 dias

Opcionalmente, se puede realizar una confirmacion visual mediante cambio de
color luego de una incubacion de 5 dias. Si el proceso de esterilizacion no ha
sido exitoso, el medio de cultivo cambiara a amarillo durante la incubacion a
(60 + 2) °C, indicando la presencia de esporas vivas. Si la esterilizacion fue
exitosa, el medio de cultivo permanecera purpura luego del proceso de
incubacion. El control positivo debe mostrar un cambio de color de purpura a
amarillo para que los resultados sean validos. NOTA: para realizar esta
incubacion extendida, utilice un ambiente humidificado para evitar que el
medio se seque.

Lectura alos 7 dias

Una confirmacion visual a los 7 dias es opcional y puede realizarse de forma
periddica. Se trata de una validacion inicial de la lectura hiper rapida a los 5
minutos. Se comparan los resultados obtenidos por fluorescencia con la
confirmacion visual (cambio de color) a los 7 dias. NOTA: para realizar esta
confirmacion, utilice un ambiente humidificado para evitar que el medio se seque.

Frecuencia de monitoreo

Siga las politicas y procedimientos de su instalacion, que deberian especificar
la frecuencia de monitoreo de los indicadores bioldgicos que cumplan con las
practicas recomendadas de las asociaciones profesionales y/o las normas y
estandares nacionales. Como practica recomendada, y para proveer una
optima seguridad para el paciente, Terragene S.A. recomienda que cada carga
de esterilizacion sea monitoreada con el indicador biolégico apropiado.

Condiciones de almacenamiento

Almacenar preferentemente al abrigo de la luz a una temperatura de entre
10-30 °C y humedad relativa entre 30-80 %. No congelar. No almacenar los
indicadores biolégicos cerca de agentes esterilizantes u otros productos
quimicos.

Vida util

Los Indicadores Bioldgicos tienen una fecha de vencimiento de 2 afos a partir
de la fecha de fabricacion cuando se almacenan en las condiciones
recomendadas.

No use indicadores después de su fecha de vencimiento. El indicador de
proceso en la etiqueta del SCBI tiene una fecha de vencimiento de 2 afios
cuando se usa como parte del SCBI.

Estabilidad de la reaccion del punto final: el punto final del indicador de proceso
permanecera sin cambios durante un periodo de al menos 6 meses cuando el
SCBI se almacene en las condiciones indicadas previamente.

Tratamiento de los desechos

Descartar los indicadores biolégicos de acuerdo con las regulaciones
sanitarias de su pafs. Los indicadores biolégicos positivos se pueden esterilizar
en un esterilizador de vapor por desplazamiento de aire por gravedad a 121 °C
por 30 minutos, a 132 °C por 15 minutos o 134 °C por 10 minutos; o en un
esterilizador de vapor con remocién dindamica de aire a 132 °C por 4 minutos o
135 °C por 3 minutos.

3@ Indicadores biolégicos

Para esterilizagdo por plasma ou perdxido de hidrogénio vaporizado

Indicagdes de uso

Estados Unidos

O Terragene® Bionova® Hyper Biological Indicator (BT98) é um indicador
biolégico auténomo (SCBI) inoculado com um minimo de 10° esporos
bacterianos viaveis de Geobacillus stearothermophilus. Seu uso destina-se a
monitorar a eficacia dos processos de esterilizagdo por plasma ou peréxido
de hidrogénio vaporizado. O BT98 tem uma leitura hiper-rapida de 5 minutos a
60 °C. Para referéncia, consulte os Sistemas de Uso Pretendido.

Fora dos Estados Unidos

Os indicadores biolégicos de leitura fluorescente hiper-rapida Terragene®
Bionova® BT98 sdo desenvolvidos para monitorar de forma rapida e facil os
ciclos de esterilizagéo por plasma ou peréxido de hidrogénio vaporizado.

Descrigao do dispositivo

Os indicadores biolégicos de leitura fluorescente hiper-rapida Terragene®
Bionova® BT98 s&o indicadores biolégicos auténomos (SCBIs) de uso tnico
que consistem em um tubo de polipropileno, um transportador de esporos e
uma ampola de vidro com um meio de cultura, fechado com uma tampa
colorida. Cada tubo contém uma populagdo de esporos de Geobacillus
stearothermophilus ATCC® 7953 inoculados em um transportador de esporos,
uma tampa de plastico com orificios e uma barreira permedvel ao plasma ou
peréxido de hidrogénio vaporizado. Cada BT98 conta com um Indicador de
processo no rétulo que muda de roxo para verde ao ser exposto ao peréxido
de hidrogénio.

Precaugbes

AVISO: ndo use o SCBI Terragene® Bionova® BT98 para controlar OE, calor
seco, formaldeido ou outros processos de esterilizagdo diferentes dos
especificados. Nao reutilize SCBIs. AVISO: use um SCBI ou mais ao esterilizar
areas de dificil acesso para garantir que todas as areas da camara sejam
esterilizadas. Avalie todas as configuragGes de carga para se assegurar de que
TODAS as dreas de dificil acesso tenham sido identificadas e posicione um
SCBI em cada um desses locais. AVISO: nao reutilize o esterilizador até
verificar um resultado negativo do teste do SCBI

Instrugoes de uso

1.Escreva o nuimero do esterilizador (no caso de mais de uma unidade), o
numero da carga e a data de processamento no rétulo para identificar o SCBI
Terragene® Bionova® BT98.

2.Guarde o SCBI juntamente com os materiais a serem esterilizados em uma
embalagem apropriada de acordo com as praticas recomendadas de
esterilizagdo. Coloque a embalagem nas areas consideradas mais inacessiveis
para o agente esterilizante (por exemplo, o centro da carga e as areas préximas
aporta).

3.Esterilize como de costume.

4.Apds concluir o processo de esterilizagdo, abra a porta do esterilizador,
aguarde cinco minutos e remova o SCBI da embalagem. CUIDADO: use 6culos
e luvas de seguranga ao remover o SCBI Terragene® Bionova® BT98 da
embalagem esterilizada. AVISO: ndo pressione o SCBI ou manuseie-o mais do
que 0 necessario, pois isso pode causar a ruptura da ampola de vidro. Deixe o
SCBI esfriar até atingir a temperatura ambiente

5.Verifique o Indicador de processo no rétulo do SCBI. Uma mudanga de cor
para verde indica que o SCBI foi exposto ao peréxido de hidrogénio.
IMPORTANTE: esta alteracdo de cor ndo evidencia a eficacia do processo para
alcancar a esterilidade. Se a cor do Indicador de processo néo tiver mudado,
verifique o processo de esterilizagao!

6.Pressione a tampa para selar o tubo. Esmague a ampola contida no SCBI
com um triturador de ampola individual ou com o triturador de ampola que se
encontra na parte traseira da incubadora Bionova® Hyper Auto-reader (BHY).
Em seguida, agite o tubo vigorosamente, com movimentos semelhantes aos
realizados para baixar a temperatura em um termémetro de mercurio, até que
o meio chegue a base do tubo e absorva completamente o transportador de
esporos. Por fim, coloque o SCBI na incubadora. IMPORTANTE: ao realizar um
ciclo de esterilizagdo, use um SCBI ndo esterilizado como controle positivo
pelo menos uma vez por dia. O controle positivo garante que as condigées
corretas de incubag&o foram seguidas, que o meio promove um crescimento
rapido, que a viabilidade dos esporos nao foi comprometida pela temperatura
de armazenamento, umidade ou proximidade com produtos quimicos
inadequados e que as incubadoras Terragene® Bionova® Auto-reader estao
funcionando corretamente. Tanto o indicador de controle positivo quanto o
indicador processado devem pertencer ao mesmo lote.

7.Incube o indicador de controle positivo e o indicador processado na
incubadora Bionova® Hyper Auto-reader por, no maximo, 5 minutos a (60 + 2) °C
para ter uma leitura hiper-rapida. OBSERVAGAO: o tempo de espera entre a
esterilizacdo e a incubagdo ndo deve exceder 1 hora. A deteccdo de
fluorescéncia pelo leitor (excitagdo 340-380 nm/emissdo 455-465 nm) indica
uma falha no processo de esterilizagao. Se nenhuma fluorescéncia for detectada
apos 5 minutos de incubag&o, o resultado é negativo. O controle positivo deve
fornecer uma leitura positiva de fluorescéncia. E uma prética recomendada
incubar um controle positivo para garantir uma mudanga visual de cor.

Registre os resultados positivos e descarte os SCBIs imediatamente,
conforme indicado abaixo.

Leitura hiper-rapida: 5 minutos

A leitura hiper-rapida deve ser realizada na incubadora Bionova® Hyper
Auto-reader. A fluorescéncia é emitida apos o leitor estimular o transportador
de esporos com luz UV. A leitura final dos resultados negativos estd
prontamente disponivel apds 5 minutos de incubagdo. A leitura da
fluorescéncia é uma medida indireta da viabilidade dos esporos de Geobacillus
stearothermophilus ap6s o processo de esterilizagdo (resultados positivos).
Além disso, uma falha no processo de esterilizagdo também pode ser notada
pela mudanca de cor do meio de cultura.

Confirmagao visual: 5 dias

Vocé também pode realizar uma confirmagao visual de mudanca de cor apos
uma incubagao de 5 dias. Se o processo de esterilizagdo n&o tiver sido bem
sucedido, o meio de cultura ficard amarelo durante a incubag&o a (60 + 2) °C,
indicando a presenca de esporos vivos. Se a esterilizagao for bem-sucedida, o
meio de cultura permanecera roxo apds a incubagao. Para que os resultados
sejam validos, o controle positivo deve mostrar uma mudanga de cor de roxo
para amarelo. OBSERVAGAO: se a leitura de 5 dias for realizada, sera
necessario um ambiente umidificado para evitar que o meio seque.

Tempo de leitura: 7 dias

Uma leitura de 7 dias é opcional e pode ser realizada rotineiramente. Esta é
uma validacao inicial da leitura de 5 minutos, onde os resultados de
fluorescéncia sdo comparados com a leitura visual da leitura de 7 dias.
OBSERVAGAO: se a leitura de 7 dias for realizada, serad necessario um
ambiente umidificado para evitar que o meio seque.

Frequéncia de monitoramento

Siga as politicas e procedimentos relacionados a frequéncia de
monitoramento especificada pelas associagdes profissionais e/ou normas
correspondentes ao seu pais. Como pratica recomendada e com o intuito de
garantir a seguranca ideal do paciente, a Terragene S.A. recomenda que cada
carga de esterilizagdo seja monitorada com o indicador biolégico apropriado.

Armazenamento

Armazene em um local escuro a uma temperatura entre 10-30 °C e 30-80 % de
humidade relativa. Nao congele. Nao armazene os indicadores biolégicos nas
proximidades de agentes esterilizantes ou outros produtos quimicos.

Data de validade

Quando armazenados nas condigdes recomendadas, os indicadores
bioldgicos tém uma data de validade de 2 anos a partir da data de fabricagao.
Nao use os indicadores apds o término da data de validade. O Indicador de
processo quimico no rétulo do SCBI tem uma data de validade de 2 anos
quando usado como parte do SCBI

Reag&o de estabilidade de endpoint: o endpoint do Indicador de processo
quimico deve permanecer inalterado por um periodo nao inferior a 6 meses
quando armazenado nas condi¢oes anteriormente indicadas.

Descarte

Descarte os indicadores bioldgicos apos o uso de acordo com os
regulamentos de salde e seguranga do seu pais. Os indicadores biolégicos
positivos podem ser autoclavados em um esterilizador a vapor de
deslocamento de ar por gravidade a 121 °C por 30 minutos, 132 °C por 15
minutos ou 134 °C por 10 minutos; ou em um esterilizador a vapor de remogao
dindmica de ar a 132 °C por 4 minutos ou 135 °C por 3 minutos.

W@l Indicatori Biologici

Per sterilizzazione con plasma o perossido di idrogeno vaporizzato

Indicazioni per 'uso

Stati Uniti

Terragene® Bionova® Hyper Biological Indicator (BT98) & un indicatore
biologico autocontenuto (SCBI) inoculato con un minimo di 10° spore
batteriche vitali di Geobacillus stearothermophilus e destinato al monitoraggio
dellefficacia dei processi di sterilizzazione al plasma o con perossido di
idrogeno vaporizzato. BT98 ha una lettura iper-rapida a 5 minuti a 60 °C. Per
riferimento, consultare i sistemi per l'uso previsto

Al di fuori degli Stati Uniti

Gli indicatori biologici a lettura super rapida a fluorescenza Terragene®
Bionova® BT98 sono stati concepiti per il monitoraggio rapido e semplice dei
cicli di sterilizzazione al plasma o all'idrogeno vaporizzato.

Descrizione del dispositivo

Gli indicatori biologici a lettura iper-rapida a fluorescenza Terragene® Bionova®
BT98 sono indicatori biologici monouso (SCBI) costituiti da un provetta in
polipropilene, un vettore di spore e un'ampolla di vetro con un terreno di coltura,
chiusa da un tappo colorato. Ogni provetta contiene una popolazione di spore
di Geobacillus stearotermophilus ATCC® 7953 inoculate su un vettore di spore,
un tappo di plastica con fori e una barriera permeabile al plasma o al perossido
di idrogeno vaporizzato. Ogni BT98 ha un indicatore di processo sull'etichetta
che passa dal viola al verde quando viene esposto al perossido di idrogeno.

Avvertenze

AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare 'SCBI Terragene® Bionova® BT98 per controllare
EO, calore secco, formaldeide o altri processi di sterilizzazione diversi da quelli
specificati. Non riutilizzare 'SCBI. AVWERTENZA: posizionare uno o pit SCBI in
aree sterili difficili da raggiungere per garantire che tutte le aree della camera
siano sterilizzate. Valutare tutte le configurazioni di carico per garantire che
siano state identificate TUTTE le aree difficili da raggiungere e posizionare un
SCBIin ciascuna di tali posizioni. AVWERTENZA: non riutilizzare lo sterilizzatore
fino a quando il risultato del test SCBI & negativo.

Istruzioni per 'uso

1.Identificare Terragene® Bionova® BT98 SCBI scrivendo il numero di
sterilizzatore (nel caso ne abbia piu di uno), il numero di carico e la data di
elaborazione sull'etichetta.

2.Imballare I'SCBI insieme ai materiali da sterilizzare in una confezione
appropriata, secondo le pratiche di sterilizzazione raccomandate. Collocare il
pacchetto nelle aree considerate piu inaccessibili per I'agente sterilizzante (ad
esempio, il centro del carico e le aree vicino allo sportello).

3.Sterilizzare come al solito.

4.Al termine del processo di sterilizzazione, aprire lo sportello della
sterilizzatrice, attendere cinque minuti e rimuovere I'SCBI dalla confezione.
PRECAUZIONE: indossare occhiali e guanti protettivi quando si rimuove
Terragene® Bionova® BT98 SCBI dalla confezione sterilizzata. AVWERTENZA:
non schiacciare o maneggiare eccessivamente I'SCBI, poiché cio potrebbe
causare lo scoppio della fiala di vetro. Lasciar raffreddare I'SCBI fino al
raggiungimento della temperatura ambiente.

5.Controllare l'indicatore di processo sull'etichetta SCBI. Il cambio di colore in
verde indica che 'SCBI & stato esposto al perossido di idrogeno. IMPORTANTE:
questo cambiamento di colore non evidenzia lefficacia del processo per
raggiungere la sterilita. Se il colore dell'indicatore di processo non & cambiato,
controllare il processo di sterilizzazione.

6.Premere il coperchio per sigillare la provetta. Schiacciare I'ampolla contenuta
nellSCBI con un apposito apposito rompitore singolo, oppure con il rompitore
collocato nella parte posteriore dellincubatore incubatore con lettore
automatico Bionova® Hyper (BHY). Quindi scuotere energicamente la provetta,
con movimenti simili a quelli eseguiti per abbassare la temperatura in un
termometro a mercurio, fino a quando il mezzo raggiunge la base della provetta
e impregna completamente il vettore delle spore. Infine, posizionare I'SCBI
nellincubatore. IMPORTANTE: quando si esegue un ciclo di sterilizzazione,
utilizzare un SCBI non sterilizzato come controllo positivo almeno una volta al
giorno. Il controllo positivo assicura che siano state seguite le corrette
condizioni di incubazione, che il mezzo di coltura favorisca una crescita rapida,
che la vitalita delle spore non sia stata compromessa da una temperatura di
conservazione impropria, dall'umidita o dalla vicinanza a sostanze chimiche e
che gli incubatori con lettore automatico Terragene® Bionova® funzionino
correttamente. Sia l'indicatore di controllo positivo sia l'indicatore elaborato
devono appartenere allo stesso lotto.

7.Incubare l'indicatore elaborato e l'indicatore di controllo positivo nellincubatore
con lettore automatico Bionova® Hyper per un massimo di 5 minutia (60 + 2) °C
per una lettura iper-rapida. NOTA: il tempo di attesa tra la sterilizzazione e
l'incubazione non deve superare 1 ora. Il rilevamento della fluorescenza da parte
del lettore (eccitazione 340-380 nm/emissione 455-465 nm) significa che il
processo di sterilizzazione non é riuscito. Se non viene rilevata alcuna
fluorescenza dopo 5 minuti di incubazione il risultato & negativo. Il controllo
positivo deve fornire una lettura positiva della fluorescenza. E buona norma
incubare un controllo positivo per il cambio visivo del colore.

Registrare i risultati positivi ed eliminare immediatamente gli SCBI, come
indicato di seguito.

Lettura iper-rapida: 5 minuti

La lettura iper-rapida deve essere effettuata nellincubatore con lettore
automatico Bionova® Hyper. La fluorescenza viene emessa dopo che il lettore
stimola il portatore di spore con la luce UV. La lettura finale dei risultati negativi
& prontamente disponibile dopo 5 minuti di incubazione. La lettura della
fluorescenza € una misura indiretta della vitalita delle spore di Geobacillus
stearothermophilus dopo il processo di sterilizzazione (risultati positivi). Inoltre,
la mancata riuscita del processo di sterilizzazione pud essere evidenziata
anche dal cambiamento di colore del mezzo di coltura.

Conferma visiva: 5 giorni

E possibile eseguire una conferma visiva del cambio di colore dopo
un'incubazione di 5 giorni. Se il processo di sterilizzazione non é riuscito, il
mezzo di coltura diventera giallo durante l'incubazione a (60 + 2) °C, indicando
la presenza di spore vive. Se la sterilizzazione € riuscita, il mezzo di coltura
rimarra viola dopo l'incubazione. Il controllo positivo deve mostrare un cambio
di colore da viola a giallo affinché i risultati siano validi. NOTA: se viene eseguita
la lettura a 5 giorni, sara necessario un ambiente umidificato per evitare che il
mezzo si asciughi.

Tempo per la lettura: 7 giorni

La lettura a 7 giorni e facoltativa e puo essere eseguita di routine. Si tratta di
una convalida iniziale della lettura a 5 minuti, in cui i risultati della fluorescenza
vengono confrontati con le letture visive a 7 giorni. NOTA: se viene eseguita la
lettura a 7 giorni, sara necessario un ambiente umidificato per evitare che il
mezzo si asciughi.

Frequenza di monitoraggio

Seguire le politiche e le procedure con la frequenza di monitoraggio specificata
dalle associazioni professionali e/o dalle norme pertinenti del proprio paese.
Come pratica raccomandata e per garantire la sicurezza ottimale del paziente,
Terragene S.A. raccomanda di monitorare ogni carico di sterilizzazione con
lindicatore biologico appropriato.

Stoccaggio

Conservare in un luogo buio a una temperatura compresa tra 10-30 °C e una
percentuale di 30-80 % di umidita relativa. Non congelare. Non conservare gli
indicatori biologici vicino ad agenti sterilizzanti o altri prodotti chimici.

Periodo di validita

Gli indicatori biologici hanno una data di scadenza di 2 anni dalla data di
produzione se conservati nelle condizioni raccomandate. Non utilizzare gli
indicatori dopo la data di scadenza. Lindicatore di processo chimico
sull'etichetta SCBI ha una data di scadenza di 2 anni se utilizzato come parte
dell'SCBI.

Reazione di stabilita dell'endpoint: I'endpoint dellindicatore chimico rimarra
invariato per un periodo di almeno 6 mesi, se conservato nelle condizioni
precedentemente indicate

Smaltimento

Dopo I'uso, smaltire gli indicatori biologici nel rispetto delle normative sanitarie
e di sicurezza del proprio paese. Gli indicatori biologici positivi possono essere
sterilizzati in autoclave in uno sterilizzatore a vapore a spostamento
gravitazionale a 121 °C per 30 minuti, 132 °C per 15 minuti 0 134 °C per 10
minuti; oppure in uno sterilizzatore dinamico a vapore a 132 °C per 4 minuti o
135 °C per 3 minuti

Indicateurs biologiques

Pour la stérilisation au plasma ou au peroxyde d'hydrogéne vaporisé

Consignes d'utilisation

Etats-Unis

Lindicateur hyper-biologique (BT98) Terragene® Bionova® est un indicateur
biologique autonome (SCBI, de I'anglais «Self-Contained Biological Indicator»)
inoculé avec un minimum de 10° spores bactériennes viables de Geobacillus
stearothermophilus. 11 est destiné a surveiller lefficacité des processus de
stérilisation au plasma ou au peroxyde d'hydrogéne vaporisé. Le BT98 a une
lecture hyper rapide a 5 minutes a 60 °C. Voir Systemes d'utilisation prévue
pour référence.

Hors Etats-Unis

Les indicateurs biologiques a lecture hyper rapide par fluorescence Terragene®
Bionova® BT98 ont été congus pour une surveillance simple et rapide des
cycles de stérilisation au plasma ou au peroxyde d'hydrogéne vaporisé.

Description du dispositif

Les indicateurs biologiques a lecture hyper rapide par fluorescence Terragene®
Bionova® BT98 sont des indicateurs biologiques autonomes a usage unique
(SCBI) composés d'un tube en polypropyléne, d'un support porte-spores et
d'une ampoule en verre avec un milieu de culture, fermés par un bouchon
coloré. Chaque tube contient une population de spores de Geobacillus
stearotermophilus ATCC® 7953 inoculées sur un support porte-spores, un
bouchon en plastique perforé et une barriere perméable au plasma ou au
peroxyde d'hydrogéne vaporisé. Chague BT98 a un indicateur de processus sur
son étiquette, qui passe du violet au vert lorsqu'il est exposé au peroxyde
d'hydrogene.

Précautions

AVERTISSEMENT : N'utilisez pas le SCBI Terragene® Bionova® BT98 pour
controler l'oxyde d'éthylene, la chaleur séche, le formaldéhyde ou tout autre
processus de stérilisation différent de celui spécifié. Ne réutilisez pas le SCBI
AVERTISSEMENT : Placez un ou plusieurs SCBI dans les zones de stérilisation
difficiles d'accés pour vous assurer que toutes les zones de la chambre sont
stérilisées. Veuillez évaluer toutes les configurations de charge pour vous
assurer que TOUTES les zones difficiles d'acces ont été identifiées et placez un
SCBI dans chacun de ces emplacements. AVERTISSEMENT : Ne réutilisez pas
le stérilisateur tant que le résultat du test du SCBI n'est pas négatif.

Instructions d'utilisation

1.ldentifiez le SCBI Terragene® Bionova® BT98 en inscrivant le numéro du
stérilisateur (s'il y en a plus d'un), le numéro de chargement et la date de
traitement sur ['étiquette

2.Placez le SCBI avec les matériels a stériliser dans un emballage approprié,
conformément aux pratiques de stérilisation recommandées. Placez
l'ensemble dans les zones considérées comme les plus inaccessibles pour
l'agent stérilisant (par exemple le centre de la charge et les zones proches de la
porte).

3.Stérilisez comme a 'habitude.

4.Une fois le processus de stérilisation terminé, ouvrez la porte du stérilisateur,
attendez cing minutes et retirez le SCBI de lemballage. ATTENTION : Portez
des lunettes et des gants de sécurité lorsque vous retirez le SCBI Terragene®
Bionova® BT98 de l'emballage stérilisé. AVERTISSEMENT : N'écrasez pas et ne
manipulez pas excessivement le SCBI, car cela pourrait faire éclater 'ampoule
de verre. Laissez le SCBI refroidir jusqua ce qu'il atteigne la température
ambiante.

5.Vérifiez lindicateur de processus sur l'étiquette du SCBI. Un changement de
couleur au vert indique que le SCBI a été exposé au peroxyde d'hydrogéne.
IMPORTANT : Ce changement de couleur ne prouve pas lefficacité du
processus pour obtenir la stérilité. Sila couleur de l'indicateur de processus n'a
pas changé, vérifiez le processus de stérilisation

6.Appuyez sur le couvercle pour sceller le tube. Ecrasez I'ampoule contenue
dans le SCBI avec un broyeur d'ampoules individuel ou avec le concasseur
d'ampoules placé a larriere de lincubateur a lecteur automatique hyper
Bionova® (BHY, de I'anglais Bionova® Hyper). Ensuite, secouez vigoureusement
le tube, avec des mouvements similaires a ceux effectués pour abaisser la
température dans un thermometre a mercure, jusqu'a ce que le milieu atteigne
la base du tube et imbibe entiérement le support porte-spores. Enfin, placez le
SCBI dans l'incubateur. IMPORTANT : Utilisez un SCBI non stérilisé comme
contréle positif au moins une fois par jour, lors d'un cycle de stérilisation. Le
contréle positif garantit que les conditions dincubation correctes ont été
remplies, que le milieu favorise une croissance rapide, que la viabilité des
spores n'a pas été compromise par une température de stockage, une humidité
ou une proximité inappropriées avec des produits chimiques, et que les
incubateurs a lecteur automatique Terragene® Bionova® fonctionnent
correctement. L'indicateur de contrdle positif et lindicateur traité doivent tous
deux appartenir au méme lot.

7.Incubez l'indicateur traité et l'indicateur de contréle positif dans l'incubateur
a lecteur automatique Hyper Bionova® pendant un maximum de 5 minutes a
(60 + 2) °C pour une lecture hyper rapide. REMARQUE : Le temps d'attente
entre la stérilisation et l'incubation ne doit pas dépasser 1 heure. La détection
de fluorescence par le lecteur (excitation 340-380 nm/émission 455-465 nm)
signifie I'échec du processus de stérilisation. Si aucune fluorescence n'est
détectée aprés 5 minutes d'incubation, le résultat est négatif. Le controle
positif doit donner une lecture de fluorescence positive. Il est recommandé
d'incuber un contréle positif pour le changement visuel de couleur.
Enregistrez les résultats positifs et jetez les SCBI immédiatement, comme
indiqué ci-dessous.

Lecture hyper rapide : 5 minutes

La lecture hyper rapide doit étre effectuée dans lincubateur a lecteur
automatique Hyper Bionova®. La fluorescence est émise aprés que le lecteur a
stimulé le support porte-spores avec la lumiére UV. La lecture finale des
résultats négatifs est facilement disponible aprés 5 minutes d'incubation. La
lecture de fluorescence est une mesure indirecte de la viabilité des spores de
Geobacillus stearothermophilus aprés le processus de stérilisation (résultats
positifs). En outre, un échec du processus de stérilisation peut également étre
mis en évidence par le changement de couleur du milieu de culture.

Confirmation visuelle : 5 jours

En option, vous pouvez effectuer une confirmation visuelle du changement de
couleur aprés une incubation de 5 jours. Si le processus de stérilisation n'a pas
réussi, le milieu de culture deviendra jaune pendant l'incubation a (60 + 2) °C,



indiquant la présence de spores vivantes. Sila stérilisation réussit, le milieu de
culture restera violet aprés l'incubation. Le contréle positif doit montrer un
changement de couleur du violet au jaune pour que les résultats soient valides.
REMARQUE : Si une lecture sur 5 jours est effectuée, un environnement
humidifié sera nécessaire pour éviter que le milieu se desséche.

Temps de lecture : 7 jours

Une lecture de 7 jours est facultative et peut étre effectuée régulierement. Ceci
est une validation initiale de la lecture de 5 minutes, ou les résultats de la
fluorescence sont comparés aux résultats des lectures visuelles sur 7 jours.
REMARQUE : Si une lecture sur 7 jours est effectuée, un environnement
humidifié sera nécessaire pour éviter que le milieu se desséche.

Fréquence de surveillance

Suivez les politiques et procédures avec la fréquence de contréle spécifiée par
les associations professionnelles et/ou les normes correspondant a votre pays.
En tant que pratique recommandée et afin de garantir une sécurité optimale du
patient, Terragene S.A. recommande que chaque chargement de stérilisation
soit surveillé avec l'indicateur biologique approprié.

Conservation

Conserver a l'abri de la lumiére a une température comprise entre 10 et 30 °C et
avec une humidité relative comprise entre 30 et 80 %. Ne pas congeler. Ne pas
entreposer les indicateurs biologiques a proximité d'agents stérilisants ou
d'autres produits chimiques.

Durée de conservation

Les indicateurs biologiques ont une date de péremption de 2 ans a compter de
la date de fabrication lorsquiils sont conservés dans les conditions
recommandées. Ne pas utiliser les indicateurs aprés leur date d'expiration.
L'indicateur de processus chimique sur I'étiquette du SCBI a une date de
péremption de 2 ans lorsqu'il est utilisé dans le cadre du SCBI.

Réaction de stabilité du critére d'efficacité : le critére d'efficacité de I'indicateur
chimique doit rester inchangé pendant une période d'au moins 6 mois lorsqu'il
est stockeé dans les conditions indiquées précédemment.

Elimination

Apres utilisation, éliminez les indicateurs biologiques conformément aux
réglementations de santé et de sécurité de votre pays. Les indicateurs
biologiques positifs peuvent étre autoclavés dans un stérilisateur a vapeur a
déplacement d'air par gravité a 121 °C pendant 30 minutes, 132 °C pendant
15 minutes ou 134 °C pendant 10 minutes ; ou dans un stérilisateur a vapeur
a extraction d'air dynamique a 132 °C pendant 4 minutes ou 135 °C pendant
3 minutes
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